* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/12 B

DATE May 24,2010

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR TRESTLE TO TRESTLE TRAIL REALIGNMENT, SMITH SEEDING, INC.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Trestle to Trestle Trail
Realignment, 11-2009-007, in accordance with the contract approved between Smith Seeding, Inc., John E.
Smith, President, 219 N. Ist Street, Eldridge, IA 52748-2200, under Roll Call No. 09-588, of April 6, 2009, and
the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby approved, and
accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $245,032.39 is the total cost, of which $224,219.97 has been paid the
Contractor, and $8,560.80 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $12,251.62 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to certify the
Pollution Prevention Plan Inspection Summary and the NPDES Stormwater General Permit Notice of
Discontinuation for the above referenced project on behalf of the City of Des Moines and submit said documents
to the Jowa Department of Natural Resources.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided. .

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: F%MBW C Ié |
i et

Kathleen Vanderpool Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Parks-20, Recreation Trails, PKS045, Being:
‘7%?5 $100,000 anticipated approximate FEMA reimbursement with the remainder in Des Moines G. O. Bonds

11-2009-007 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

/23

DATE May 24, 2010

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT
COWNIE CERTIFICATE
COLEMAN ) )
CREISS I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
HENSLEY said City of Des Moines, held on the above
MAHAFFEY date, among other proceedings the above was
MEYER adopted.
MOORE
TOTAL IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
my hand and affixed my seal the day and year
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED first above Wl'itl'en.
Mayor City Clerk

11-2009-007 2



12 5

TINENG\Doorgn \IN\2889\ 007 \Orawings \Loo_Map \LOC_MAP.DGN  28-FEB-2089 12:09

N SOLINE OR \
/
L4 MILLCREST OR )~ N
2 & ¢ < - NN 45TH PL
MmS . ;
z ¢ & { BROADWAY ) ;
CRESTMOOR PL 2! !
@ ¢ P
LINDLAVISTA | WaY 2 aNER
B BEL AIRE RO A
] TwaN s wl® |
5 !’,ﬁ Q B
ST 2 | WODDLAWN PARK N 2
= 3 = C E =
= VaLOEZ £ =
[y
z 21 Z| “larors X
a
xﬂ'E 135 = (OES BANES CORPORATE  LINITS ) T Z
= PRWY & “3
&) uRA & = <3
iTWg @ SHAWNEE AVE Nk , SHAWNEE
RO SHAWNEE'\ , -
[ANN A PL r%‘ LAWNVIEW DR E g x 0 0 I e
ol C = = MADIBON
3
xl = T =
r £ NECA % 5 E § E E E E 5 é
' & SEN
= = ¥
8 8 3 z GARDEN
2 AVE
: : DOUGLAS
[
1 ° CLINTOM
gl = usverErms | _ae G mctio ave ) {“g’}
B B somwstranon /G & o Ky (6.
HOSPITAL » H E A e
0¥, &
BR Y Ak AvE 1%\ VI e SRVEREY e
1= I 2
s % PAF
URBANDALE £ % F L.
BEAVERDALE ASHEY av
= LS\
PARK BOSTON _avE__ & * ¢S
% S
ADAMS  avE
= ra
ARNOLDS RD ‘i °
] = LEADO AVE F3 1 - 3
9 PAYNE RD b= Z
- PRNCPEFT 5 RO RARRFTT

PROJECT
LOCATION

TRESTLE TO TRESTLE
TRAIL REALIGNMENT
ACTIVITY I.D.11-2009-007




PROJECT SUMMARY

Trestle to Trestle Trail Realignment
Activity ID 11-2009-007

On April 6, 2009 under Roll Call No. 09-587 the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvement to Smith Seeding, Inc. in the amount of $236,059.97 for construction of grading, HMA trail,
storm sewer extensions, manhole, bollard & chain fencing, restoration & landscaping, and other incidental
items.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount

1 9/29/2009 Engineering $1,375.00
Concrete collar connections for storm sewer extensions.

2 10/1/2009 Engineering $3,207.68
Install Rip Rap at Outlet and Remove Brick from Topsoil.

3 10/8/2009 Engineering $4,778.40
Chain link fence and chain link gate installation.

4 1/27/2010 Engineering $7,404.38
Additional grading for drainage and rock & brick removal.

5 2/26/2010 Engineering  ($7,793.04)
Adjustment of quantities to as-built measurements and
liquidated damages.
Original Contract Amount $236,059.97
Total Change Orders $8,972.42
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 3.80%
Final Contract Amount $245.032.39

Monday, March 01, 2010 Page 1 of 1



Z 40 | ebed

B 00°SSH$ 00°05€$ 00€'T 00€'1 009'C TIDOV PN 62
00°0S6°1$ 00°00s‘1$  [oo€'T 00€'1 00€'1 IOV pess| 8¢
Z 00°009°C1$ 00°1T$ 0007009 000°009 000°009 AD 2oe[d pue ysiwun, ‘[rosdol| /T
~| 00'9€T$ 01°0$ 000°09€°C 000°09€°C 000°00L 41 Jeaowiay 30U JIS[ 9z
0S'IvIpS S9'1$ 000°01§°T 000°01§C 000°00L"Y B uoye[[esu] VU S| 6T
00°008°€$ 00°008°€$  |000°1 000'1 000°T ST [onuo) uotsoid| v
0L'8£0°T$ 0S°€T$ 00T v 00T v¥ 000°C€ a1 01 D0d ‘IennD 22 qInD{ €7
00°96Z°1$ 00°LZ$ 0008t 000°8% 000°8% S sewo(] pajedsuni], ‘uliiep o[qeosieq| ¢t
SP'90€°1$ 0S°ZF$ 0vL'0€ OvL0g 000°0% AS 49 ‘00d ‘dwey yremopis|  1¢
TEEEOTS ST'LES OvL'LT OvL'LT 000'6 XS W7 ©00d Memapls| 0T
TTETT'ES 00'6¥$ 08.°69 084769 000°8% AS ol 00d “Aemaoaudf 61
00°080°0£$ SLTTS 000°095°T 000°095°C 000°095°T AS MWL, T XIA 4T/ “esinod depmg (TySH 3[00€) VINH| 81
00°088°8S$ 00°€T$ 000'095°C 000°09$°C 000°095°C XS MWL ¥ XIA Jb/€ 0sino) sseq (TVSH M00€) VINH| L1
0S'LE]TTS STLS 000°0S1°€ 000°0S1°€ 000°0S1°€ AS aseqqns D sse[D| 91
00°8€£T°TS 00°€LES 000°9 0009 0009 HOVH susig| <1
8V TS IS €I'S1$ 00096 000°96 000821 AS BNl [onuo)) uotsorg dojginoog| 41
00'€L0F$ 00'€L0V$ 000'1 000'1 000'1 HOVA W07 X W0b ‘G- 9dAL ‘S[oquey| ¢
00°06¥°1$ 00°06+°1$ 000'1 000°T 0001 HOVH 3unood yum O 111 Sse1D “BI .81 ‘uoxdy| 21
00°0SEVS 00°0SH°1$ 000'¢ 000°€ 000°€ HOVH sunoo ynm dOy I1I sse[D “el( ,S1 ‘uordy| 11
00°S1€$ 00°601$ 000°€ 000°¢ 000§ 41 dD¥ 111 ssefD “el ,81 “emeg wios| 01
00°848°1$ 00°88$ 000'12 000°1Z 000'92 [ a1 JOY 111 sse[D “el ST ‘1omag ULol§ 6
00'00L$ 00'05€$ 000'C 000°C 000'C HOVH paefjog douenuy 8
00°00¥$ 00°00¥$ 000’1 000'1 000'1 ST oep ureyD 7 prejog( L
09 TH0°EHS 75°€TS 000°0£8°T 000°0£8°T 000°0£8°T Eigi ouaj uteyD 2 prefjod| 9
00'81+°T$ SS'1$ 000°095°1 000°09$°1 000°09$°T 41 90US,] JUI'T UIRYD i SAOWSY S
00°078% 00°8Z$ 000°0¢ 000°0€ 000°0€ AS ABMOALI(T JO [RAOWISY[
00°0SL$ 00°0S$ 000°61 000°ST 000°6T AS J[eMapIS Jo [eAoway 3
00°SZIT$ 0S°TI$ 000°06 000'06 00006 Eigi [eAoway QI 4
00°000°S1$ 00°000°ST$  {000°1 000'1 000°[ ST Slomypey i

INNOWYV TVIOL | ONId IINN HLVd OL J4ZNOHLNY | JIIVIIISE | 1INQ NOILLIRIDSHA "ON gNI'T

AIIDMIISNOD ,
SIINN
01/L0/S0 91eq *ONI ‘ONIATHES HLIAS “dOLDVILNOD
L00-600T-TT :dI AAndY . INHIANIOTIVIE TIVIL TTLSTIL OL ATISTIL :1LDArodd

(9 "'ON INTWAV) INAWAVd TVNIA
INIWLAVLIA DONINIINIONS 01/50/50 OL 01/€2/10 WO¥A ANOA JHOM 404
AHLATIWNOD NOILLIDNYISNOD A0 TLVHNILST

VMOI ‘SANIOW SAd A0 ALID
INTAAWILAVIAA ONTHAANIONA




N
~

(9 "'ON LNIWAVI) LNFWNAVd TYNIL

\\_\

Z Jo z ebeq

A
/\/\\/;%\«,sz agOdHD

08°095°8$ A0d INNONV
L6'61TYTTS INTWAVd SNOIATYd SSHT P
LL08LTETS AOVNIV.IHY SSATIV.LOL Q \V § A9 ANIVdTId
T9'1STTI$ AOVNIVLIEY «
6€TEO'SYTS TY1OL
79°1STTIS AONVIVE
LL08LTETS SINHWAV TVILIVd TVIOL
08°095°8$ INANAVd TVILYVd SIHL
8CT'0LTTIS S# INHWAVd TVILEVd
YL 6T0'EHS v# INAWAV TYILIVd
8L LS6°6ETS €# INAINAVd TYILYVd
0T LEOPIS T# INHNAV TVILYVd
L6'YT6 1S I# INHWAVd TVILUVd
6£TEO'SHTS SYATIO HONVHD SN'T1d LNNOWY LOVILNOD TVIOL
(00°00Z°7%) (00°00£$) 000'+1 000'v1 Avd sefeureq parepinbry| [0S
8€°66£CS 8€°66£°T$  [000°1 000'T ST ageulel(] 10§ 3uIpeID [BUOHIPPY| Z0'¥
00°$00°S$ 00°500°c$  [oo0'1 000'T ST pueH Aq [eAoway Youg % ¥o0y| 10¥
OV IEETS or'1cE TS  [000'T 000'1 HOVH 9T ur] ueyd ‘A1eD 9[qnoq| zo'c
00'L'€$ 86'7C$ 000°0ST 000°0ST E b fooua g yurpureyd| [0°¢
ST006°1% ST'006°I$  {000°T 000'1 ST SUIPLID) [BUI] 10] [105dO [, WI0L] JoLig SAOWSY| 20T
65 16L1$ 6S°16L°T$  [000°T 000'T S 191N Je dey dry [reisu] pue sjems opein| 10T
00°SLETS 00°SLT$ 000§ 000°S HOVH uonoaULo) IB[[0) SpnU)|  10°]
00000°L$ 0000028 [000°T 000'1 000'1 ST UoneZI[IQON| €€
00'0$ 86'201% 000°0 0000 000'T HOVH [rews ‘usig 1dloid[ g€
00°008°1$ 00008°1$  [000°1 000'1 000'1 ST [onuo) ogyerl ¢
00'v92% 00°¢€$ 0008 000'8 0008 0S suippos|  0f
INNOWY TVIOL | fdTdd LINN 4IVd OL UdZIMOHLNY | QIIVALLST | LINQ NOLLdRIOSHA "ON ANIT
AIIOMIISNOD
SIINQ




May 24, 2010

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Trestle to Trestle Trail Realignment,
Smith Seeding, Inc..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of said improvement,
and authorize final payment to the contractor.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Amount: $245,032.39 As-Built Contract Cost

Funding Source: 2010-2011 CIP, Page Parks-20, Recreation Trails, PKS045, Being:
$100,000 anticipated approximate FEMA reimbursement with the remainder in Des Moines G. O. Bonds

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On April 6, 2009, under Roll Call No. 09-588, the City Council awarded a contract to Smith Seeding, Inc.,
John E. Smith, President, 219 N. 1st Street, Eldridge, IA 52748-2200 for the construction of the following
improvement:

Trestle to Trestle Trail Realignment, 11-2009-007

The improvement includes realignment of the bike trail as a result of the restoration of a levee from the
Floods of 2008. Construction will include paving the trail, removal of fence, installation of bollards,
extending storm sewer outlets, sidewalk ramps, access driveway, restoration and other incidental items; in
accordance with the contract documents including Plan File Nos. 496-129/152, along the east side of M.L.
King Jr. Parkway between Clarkson Avenue and Madison Avenue, Des Moines, lowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Trestle to Trestle Trail Realignment, Activity ID 11-2009-007,

has been completed in substantial compliance with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that
the work be accepted. The work commenced on May 13, 2009, and was completed on May 18, 2010.

1

Engineering * T 515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 « www.dmgov.org /\

City Hall » 400 Robert D. Ray Drive * Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




/z 3

I further certify that $245,032.39 is the total cost of said improvement, of which $224,219.97 has been paid the
Contractor and $8,560.80 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $12,251.62 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, with funds retained for unresolved claims
on file in accordance with Iowa Code chapter 573. The amount of completed work is shown on the attached
Estimate of Construction Completed.

gzz Bz,

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

2

Engineering » T 515.283.4920 » F 515.283.4112 » www.dmgov.org /\ City Hall + 400 Robert D. Ray Drive + Des Moines * lowa *50309-1891




